
Secure Provider Portal – Web 

Authorization Workflow 

Go Live Date – Friday 08/21/15 



As of 08/21/15, the Secure Provider Portal authorization submissions will be enhanced in order to streamline the web 
authorization process.  This presentation will demonstrate the changes that will take place. 



To begin, click “Authorizations” on the top of the welcome page to access the authorization functionality. 



The Authorization Summary will display.  Click “Create Authorization” on the top right corner of the screen. 



Enter the following information and click “Find” to continue: 
1. Member ID or Last Name 

2. Member Birthdate 



1. Displays the member’s name, DOB, and member ID number. 
2. Initially displays the plan specific disclaimers.  As each section of the prior authorization is created, a 

summary of the requested services will appear. 

3. Provider Request section of the prior authorization 
4. Service Line section 

5. Finish up section (provider contact information, Behavioral Service questions, Questionnaire, and 

attachments.) 



Provider Request 

An authorization request can be labeled as urgent by checking off the “Urgent Request” box.  Doing so will highlight the Urgent 
Request disclaimer to prompt the provider to read the criteria for urgent requests. 



Select a Service Type from the available options.  These selections are different per state and are limited to Outpatient 
Services only.  Inpatient services cannot be requested via the Secure Provider Portal at this time. 



Once a service type has been selected, the five level of axis diagnosis fields will appear for the provider to complete. 



It is required that at least one diagnosis is entered. Type in a valid ICD-9 code in the text box provided and hit “Tab” on your 
keyboard. 



The description for the code that you entered will display below.   



AXIS I & II will allow you to add additional diagnosis codes by clicking the       symbol as shown above. 



You can remove a given diagnosis code by clicking the      symbol next to the code you’d like to remove. 



Scroll down to complete AXIS III, IV & V as needed. 



When completed, click the next button. 



The service line section will display. 
1. The left side is now replaced with the information entered in the previous (provider request) section for review.  

2. The Secure Provider portal will allow you to edit the information by clicking on the edit link located on the top right corner 

of the screen. 
 



Enter the Servicing Provider’s NPI number in the text box provided.  Be aware that the Secure Provider Portal will not allow 
you to enter an NPI number that is not currently loaded to our system. 



Press “Tab” on your keyboard for the data validation to occur.  

 



Find the appropriate servicing provider and click select.   



The information for the Servicing Provider you selected will populate below. 



Enter start and end dates by using the calendar widget or type it in with the following format: MM/DD/YYYY. 



Keep in mind that retro authorization requests cannot be submitted through the Secure Provider Portal. 



Enter the number units, visits or days by using only numeric values. 



Adding an additional service line 

You can add an additional Service Line by clicking   “      Add New Service Line” as shown above. 



When a new service line is added the details of the service line entered previously will display on the left side for 
review. 



Complete any additional service lines as needed and click “Next” to continue 



The contact information in this section will populate based on the account you’re currently logged in to.  You can edit these 
fields as needed. 



Proceed by clicking the “Behavioral Service” field as shown above.  PCP Communications and additional clinical 
data will populate  



Complete all required fields and click “Close Questionnaire” to continue. 



Service Type Questionnaire 

Proceed by opening the Clinical Questionnaire as shown above.  



Complete all the required fields and click “Close Questionnaire” to continue. 



Adding attachments 

The Secure Provider Portal will allow you to upload up to 5 documents as long as they don’t exceed 5Mb per file.  To attach a 
document, click “Choose File” 



Select the desired document from your directory and click “Open”. 



Once the file has been selected, click the “Attach” button as shown above. 



You’ll see that the name of the document you attached will display below.   



The Secure Provider Portal allows you to upload up to 5 documents as long as they don’t exceed 5Mb each.  You 
can remove documents you have previously attached by clicking the “Remove” button on the right. 



Edit Provider Request 

The provider can go back to make corrections by clicking on the Edit link.  



Once the provider completes the changes, click the next button to step through the prior authorization. 



Edit Service Line 

You can make changes to the previous sections by clicking the “Edit” button as shown above.  



Submit Prior Authorization 

Click “Submit” to finalize your authorization request.  



A success message will display containing a web confirmation number and the member’s demographic data.  
Click the “X” to return to the authorization summary.  





Thank you for your time! 

Questions? Send us a message through the Secure 
Provider Portal. 


